FINAL - ATTACHMENT V

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION AS 16190

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, held in the Board Auditorium in the
Government Center at 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia, on April 19, 2016, at which meeting a
quorum was present and voting, the following resolution was adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, that in addition to appropriations made
previously for FY 2016, the following supplemental appropriation is authorized and the Fiscal Planning Resolution is
amended accordingly:

Appropriate to:
Fund 10001 - General Fund

AGENCY
01 Board of Supervisors
Compensation ($4,366)
Operating Expenses $2,183
($2,183)
02 Office of the County Executive
Compensation ($51,866)
Operating Expenses $25,933
($25,933)
06 Department of Finance
Operating Expenses ($19,161)
($19,161)
08 Facilities Management Department
Operating Expenses ($45,000)
($45,000)
12 Department of Procurement and Material Management
Compensation ($16,700)
Operating Expenses $8,350
($8,350)
15 Office of Elections
Operating Expenses $1,000,000
$1,000,000
20 Department of Management and Budget
Compensation ($43,500)
Operating Expenses $21,750
($21,750)
25 Business Planning and Support
Compensation ($19,258)
Operating Expenses $9,629
($9,629)
26 Office of Capital Facilities
Operating Expenses $100,000
$100,000
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Fund 10001 - General Fund

AGENCY

31

35

37

38

39

51

52

67

71

81

85

Land Development Services

Operating Expenses
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$55,000

Department of Planning and Zoning

Compensation
Operating Expenses

Office of the Financial and Program Auditor

Compensation
Operating Expenses

Department of Housing and Community Development

Compensation
Operating Expenses

$55,000

($100,000)
$300,000
$200,000

($3,358)
$1,679
($1,679)

($55,504)
$27,752

Office of Human Rights and Equity Programs

Compensation
Operating Expenses

($27,752)

($14,158)
$7,079

Fairfax County Park Authority
Operating Expenses

($7,079)

($106,000)

Fairfax County Public Library

Compensation
Operating Expenses

($106,000)

($215,474)
$107,737

Department of Family Services

Compensation
Operating Expenses

Health Department

Compensation
Operating Expenses

Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court

Compensation
Operating Expenses

General District Court

Compensation
Operating Expenses

FY 2016 Third Quarter Review

($107,737)

$200,549
($395,000)
($194,451)

($196,384)
$100,000
($96,384)

($15,000)
($160,000)
($175,000)

($14,718)
$7,359
($7,359)



Fund 10001 - General Fund

AGENCY

87 Unclassified Administrative Expenses (Public Works)

Operating Expenses

$1,600,000

$1,600,000

87 Unclassified Administrative Expenses (Nondepartmental)

Operating Expenses

89 Employee Benefits
Benefits

90 Police Department

Compensation
Operating Expenses

91 Office of the Sheriff

Compensation
Operating Expenses

92 Fire and Rescue Department

Compensation
Operating Expenses

93 Office of Emergency Management

Compensation
Operating Expenses
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$1,200,000
$1,200,000

$1,516,510

$1,516,510

$1,600,000
($1,300,000)
$300,000

($50,000)
($190,000)
($240,000)

$1,900,000
($1,184,000)

$716,000

($13,096)
$6,548

($6,548)
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FUND

10040

20000

30010

30020

30040

30060

30070

30400

40000

40010

40040

40100

40150

Information Technology

IT Projects $144,719
$144,719
Consolidated Debt Service
Bond Expenses ($4,491,652)
($4,491,652)
General Construction and Contributions
Capital Projects $27,294,771
$27,294,771
Infrastructure Replacement and Upgrades
Capital Projects ($177,935)
($177,935)
Contributed Roadway Improvements
Capital Projects $2,552,755
$2,552,755
Pedestrian Walkway Improvements
Capital Projects $837,663
$837,663
Public Safety Construction
Capital Projects $149,803,368
$149,803,368
Park Authority Bond Construction
Capital Projects $41,329
$41,329
County Transit Systems
Operating Expenses ($1,140,000)
($1,140,000)
County and Regional Transportation Projects
Capital Projects ($10,773,018)
($10,773,018)
Fairfax-Falls Church Community Services Board
Operating Expenses ($45,000)
($45,000)
Stormwater Services
Compensation $29,497
Work Performed for Others ($29,497)
Capital Projects ($248,024)
($248,024)
Refuse Disposal
Capital Projects $1,023,786
$1,023,786

FY 2016 Third Quarter Review
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FUND

40170

40180

40300

40330

50000

60000

60010

69310

73030

GIVEN under my hand this of April, 2016

By:

1-95 Refuse Disposal

Capital Projects

Tysons Service District

Capital Projects

Housing Trust Fund

Capital Projects

Elderly Housing Programs

Compensation
Benefits

Federal/State Grants

Grant Expenditures

County Insurance

Operating Expenses

Department of Vehicle Services

Operating Expenses

Sewer Bond Construction

Capital Projects

OPEB Trust

Operating Expenses

$300,000

$300,000

$6,450,000

$6,450,000

$217,341
$217,341

($4,470)
$4,470

$0

$20,384,056

$20,384,056

$4,024,115
$4,024,115

($9,484,349)

($9,484,349)

$973,306

Catherine A. Chianese

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

FY 2016 Third Quarter Review

$973,306

$4,350,000
$4,350,000
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ATTACHMENT V

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION AS 16190

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, held in the Board Auditorium in the
Government Center at 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia, on April 19, 2016, at which meeting a
quorum was present and voting, the following resolution was adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, that in addition to appropriations made
previously for FY 2016, the following supplemental appropriation is authorized and the Fiscal Planning Resolution is
amended accordingly:

Appropriate to:
Schools
FUND
S$10000 Public School Operating
Operating Expenditures ($2,735,083)

S$31000 Public School Construction
Capital Projects $214,134,021

S40000 Public School Food and Nutrition Services
Operating Expenditures ($3,228,015)

S43000 Public School Adult and Community Education
Operating Expenditures $129,323

S50000 Public School Grants and Self Supporting Programs
Operating Expenditures $3,583,795

S60000 Public School Insurance
Operating Expenditures $27,851

S62000 Public School Health and Flexible Benefits
Operating Expenditures $18,373,309

S71000 Educational Employees' Retirement

Operating Expenditures ($9,556,340)
S71100 Public School OPEB Trust

Operating Expenditures $20,000
GIVEN under my hand this of April, 2016

By:

Catherine A. Chianese
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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FISCAL PLANNING RESOLUTION
Fiscal Year 2016
Amendment AS 16901
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At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, held in the Board Auditorium in the
Government Center at 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia, on April 19, 2016, at which meeting a
quorum was present and voting, the following resolution was adopted:

The Fiscal Year 2016 Fiscal Plan Transfers are hereby amended as follows:

Fund
10001

20000

30020

69000

Transfer To

General Fund
Fund 10010 Revenue Stabilization

Fund 30010 General Construction and Contributions

Fund 30020 Infrastructure Replacement and Upgrades

Fund 30070 Public Safety Construction
Fund 40000 County Transit Systems
Fund 40040 Community Services Board
Fund 60000 County Insurance

Fund 73030 OPEB Trust

Consolidated Debt Service
Fund 10010 Revenue Stabilization

Infrastructure Replacement and Upgrades

Fund 30010 General Construction and Contributions
Fund 30060 Pedestrian Walkway Improvements
Sewer Revenue

Fund 69020 Sewer Bond Parity Debt Service

Fund 69310 Sewer Bond Construction

A Copy - Teste:

Catherine A. Chianese
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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From

$10,826,968
$21,941,768
$9,761,805
$0
$34,547,739
$116,288,498
$23,278,826
$26,000,000

$0

$0
$0

$18,500,000
$22,928,362

To

$15,381,802
$28,561,768
$13,353,356
$100,000
$33,407,739
$116,243,498
$25,819,826
$21,000,000

$4,524,735

$2,931,823
$837,663

$19,000,000
$24,428,362

Change

$4,554,834
$6,620,000
$3,591,551
$100,000
($1,140,000)
($45,000)
$2,541,000
($5,000,000)

$4,524,735

$2,931,823
$837,663

$500,000
$1,500,000



ATTACHMENT V

FY 2015 Audit Adjustments
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION AS 15311

At a regular meeting of the Board Of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, held in the
Board Auditorium in the Government Center at 12000 Government Center Parkway,
Fairfax, Virginia, on April 19, 2016, at which meeting a quorum was present and voting, the
following resolution was adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, that in addition to
appropriations made previously for FY 2015, the following supplemental appropriation is
authorized and the Fiscal Planning Resolution is amended accordingly:

Appropriate to:

69020 Sewer Bond Parity Debt Service

Operating Expenses $564,981
$564,981

69040 Sewer Bond Subordinate Debt Service

Operating Expenses $55,207
$55,207

A Copy - Teste:

Catherine A. Chianese
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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